

<p>DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO Court Address: 2nd Judicial District Denver City & County Building 1437 Bannock Street, Room 256 Denver, Colorado 80202</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff: Sheep Mountain Alliance; and Proposed Plaintiffs-Intervenors: Town of Telluride; Colorado and Town of Ophir; Colorado</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>Defendants: Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment; Jennifer Opila, in her official capacity as the person issuing a license on behalf of Colorado Department of Public Health; and Indispensible Party: Energy Fuels Resources.</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Proposed Plaintiffs-Intervenors:</p> <p>Richard Webster, (pro hac motion pending) Matthew Wessler (pro hac motion pending) Public Justice, P.C. 1825 K Street, NW, Suite 200 Washington, DC 20008 (202) 797-8600 Fax (202) 797- 7203 rwebster@publicjustice.net</p> <p>Kevin Geiger CO # 31339 Telluride Town Attorney P.O. Box 397, 113 W. Columbia Ave. Telluride, Colorado 81435 (970) 728-2153 Fax (970) 728-3078 kgeiger@telluride-co.gov</p>	<p>Case Number: 2011CV861</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Ctrm.: 203</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">MOTION TO INTERVENE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF BY THE TOWNS OF TELLURIDE AND OPHIR, COLORADO</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION2

II. INTERESTS OF INTERVENOR-APPLICANTS2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Concerned Towns Are Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right.4

 1. The Motion to Intervene is Timely.4

 2. The Concerned Towns Possess a Legally Protectable Interest in the
 Subject Matter of this Litigation.6

 3. The Outcome of This Case May as a Practical Matter Impede or Impair
 The Concerned Towns’ Ability to Protect Their Interests.....9

 4. The Interests of the Concerned Towns Are Not Or May Not Be
 Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties. 10

 B. The Concerned Towns Also Qualify for Permissive Intervention..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Deerksen</i> , 429 P.2d 302 (Colo. 1967)	4
<i>Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties for Stable Economic Growth v. Department of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Diamond Lumber, Inc. v. H.C.M.C., Ltd.</i> , 746 P.2d 76 (Colo. App. 1987).....	4, 5
<i>Diaz v. Southern Drilling Corp.</i> , 427 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1970).....	5
<i>Dillon Companies, Inc. v. City of Boulder</i> , 515 P.2d 627 (Colo. 1973)	9
<i>Feigin v. Alexa Group, Ltd.</i> , 19 P.3d 23 (Colo. 2001).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Grijalva v. Elkins</i> , 132 Colo. 315, 287 P.2d 970 (1955).....	6
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. South Carolina</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Intl. Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Denver Metro. Major League Baseball Stadium Dist.</i> , 880 P.2d 160 (Colo. App. 1994).....	4, 10
<i>Law Offices of Andrew L. Quiat, P.C. v. Ellithorpe</i> , 917 P.2d 300 (Colo. App. 1995)	5
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	4
<i>National Farm Lines v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 564 F.12d 381 (10th Cir. 1977).....	10, 11
<i>North Poudre Irrigation Co. v. Hinderlider</i> , 112 Colo. 467 150 P.2d 304 (1944).....	11
<i>NRDC v. U.S. NRC</i> , 578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	6
<i>O’Hara Group Denver v. Marcor Housing Systems</i> , 595 P.2d 679 (Colo. 1979).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Roosevelt v. Beau Monde Co.</i> , 152 Colo. 567, 384 P.2d 96 (1963).....	4, 10
<i>Rosebud Coal Sales Co. v. Andrus</i> , 644 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1981)	6, 7

<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Sanguine, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 736 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1984).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	7, 11
<i>Tekai Corp. v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 571 P.2d 321 (Colo. App. 1977)	4
<i>The Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528, 92 S.Ct. 630, 30 L.Ed.2d 686 (1972)	10
<i>U.S. v. 36.96 Acres of Land</i> , 754 F.2d 855, 857 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>United States v. 27.09 Acres of Land, More or Less Situated in Town of Harrison & Town of N. Castle, County of Westchester, State of N.Y.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Reserve Mining Co.</i> , 56 F.R.D. 408, (D. Minn. 1972).....	11
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5, 8, 10, 11

Rules

Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure 24	passim
24(a)	passim
24(a)(2).	6, 9, 13
24(b).	1, 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	4
24(b).....	11

Other Authorities

3B J. Moore & J. Kennedy, Moore’s Federal Practice § 24.07[2] (2d ed. 1982).....	6
